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No. 515, A.] [Published June 22, 1943. 

CHAPTER 349. 

AN AOT to amend 29.135 (1) of the statutes, relating to licenses 
for wholesale fish markets. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, rep1"esented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

29.135 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: . 
29.135 (1) Every person who deals in fish by operating a whole-

sale fish market or fish house shall secure a license from the state 
conservation commission, subjecTI to the provisions of section 
29.09. Every license shall expire on December 31, and the fee 
for such license is $25. For the purpose of this section all per­
sons who purchase fish and sell them to anyone other than a con­
S1lmer shall be considered a wholesale dealer. This includes all 
fish other than fish that are cooked in cans and ready for table 
use, or pickled fish, or fish meal. 

Approved June 19, 1943. 

No. 607, A.] [Published June 22, 1943. 

CHAPTER 350. 

AN AOT to amend 103.23 (2),103.67 (2) and 103.71 (2) of the 
statutes, relating to the age limit of boys employed in street 
trades. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 103.23 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
103.23 (2) No boy under 13 years of age shall be employed or 

permitted to work at any time in any street trade; except that 
boys under 13 years of age who have street trade permits and 
badges issued prior to the enactment of this section may continue 
their employment in street trades. For the duration of the pres­
ent war and until its terminat-ion as proclaimed by the Presidcnt 
01" the Congress of the United States and for 6 months thereafter', . 
the industrial commissian, in its disc1"etian, may iss1le pe1"mits 
to boys to engage in hause to' hau.se street trades in residential 
areas when such boys have reached the age of 12 years. 
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SECTION 2. 103.67 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
103.67 (2) No minor under fourteen years of age shall be em­

ployed, or permitted to work in any gainful occupation at any 
time; except that minors under fourteen may be employed in 
agricultural pursuits as provided in section 103.77, and minors 
from twelve to fourteen may be employed during school vaca­
tions as provided in subsection (3) of this section and in public 
exhibitions as provided in section 103.78, and that boys of thir­
teen may be employed in street trades, and boys of twelve may 
be employed in house to house stJ'eet tmdes, as provided in sec­
tions 103.21 to 103.36. 

SECTION 3. 103.71 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
103.71 (2) No permit shall be issued authoriZ'ing the employ­

ment of any minor under fourteen years at any time; except for 
minors twelve years and over to appear in public exhibitions as 
provided in section 103.78 and for boys thirteen years of age in 
street trades, and for boys twelve yeaTs of cLge 1:n hmLse to house 
stTeet tmdes, as provided in sections 103.21 to 103.3l. 

Approved June 18, 1943. 

No. 209, S.] [Published June 23, 1943. 

CHAPTER 351. 

AN ACT to amend 19.01 (7) and 330.20 (2) of the statutes, re­
lating to bonds of public officials and employes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, Tepresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 19.01 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 
19.01 (7) This section shall not be construed as requiring any 

particular officer to furnish or file either an official oath or an 
official bond. It is applicable to such officers only as are else­
where in these statutes or by the constitution or by spe'cial, pri­
vate or local law required to furnish such an oath or bond. Pro­
vided, however, that whether otherwise required by law or not, 
an oath of office shall be filed by every member of any board or 
commission appointed by the governor, and by every adminis­
trative officer so appointed, also by every secretary and other 
chief executive officer appointed by such board or commission. 




